

EX 582/22

VIJAY K MALHOTRA Vs. RUSSY MAINI

20.08.2025

File taken up today as one application has been moved on behalf of JD for cancellation of bailable warrants issued against her.

Present: Sh. Manjeet Sharma, Id counsel for DH alongwith DH.

JD in person.

Ms. Swenka Tripathi, Id LAC for JD (VC).

Perusal of record shows that bailable warrants were issued against the JD as despite repeated opportunity, she has not filed affidavit of assets and liabilities, even same has not been filed alongwith application, so no justified ground is made out for cancellation of bailable warrants. Accordingly, application is dismissed.

Matter be put up on date already fixed i.e. **22.08.2025**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01 (West), THC,
Delhi/20.08.2025